

No. 22-3272

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

KENNETH L. PARKER  
*United States Attorney*

DANIEL TENNY  
MICHAEL SHIH  
SEAN R. JANDA  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7260  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3388*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing .....	2
II. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Unreviewable .....	10
III. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail On The Merits Of Their Claims .....	15
IV. The Preliminary Injunction Is Improper In Any Event .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	9, 10, 25
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	7, 9, 13
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	10
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	14, 15
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) .....	24
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	14
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	3
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	15
<i>Dolic v. Barr</i> , 916 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Dyer v. Secretary of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 889 F.2d 682 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....	20
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	3, 4
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> :	
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	23, 24
946 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	24

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985) ..... 12, 13

*Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shineski*,  
562 U.S. 428 (2011) ..... 24

*Hines v. Davidowitz*,  
312 U.S. 52 (1941) ..... 8

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) ..... 9

*Johnson v. Guzman Chavez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021) ..... 18

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
410 U.S. 614 (1973) ..... 12

*Martinez v. Larose*,  
968 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 18

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 8

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..... 9

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) ..... 8

*National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy*,  
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*Nielsen v. Preap*,  
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) ..... 9, 18, 23

*Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
878 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 11

*Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999) ..... 10

*Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
467 U.S. 883 (1984) ..... 12

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 7

*Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales*,  
545 U.S. 748 (2005) ..... 16

*United States v. Cotton*,  
535 U.S. 625 (2002) ..... 24

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 22

**Federal Statutes:**

Immigration and Nationality Act (INA):

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) ..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) ..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) ..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2) ..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) ..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) ..... 15, 22, 24

6 U.S.C. § 202(5) ..... 17

**State Statutes:**

Colo. Rev. Stat. 16-3-102(1) (Lexis 1999) ..... 16

Colo. Rev. Stat. 18-6-803.5(3)(b) (Lexis 1999) ..... 16

**Other Authorities:**

CBP, *Nationwide Enforcement Encounters: Title 8 Enforcement Actions and Title 42 Expulsions FY2021* (last visited May 31, 2022),  
<https://go.usa.gov/xuUph> ..... 6

*Enjoin*, Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) ..... 23

ICE, *Contact ICE About an Immigration/Detention Case*,  
<https://www.ice.gov/ICEcasereview> (last visited May 31, 2022) ..... 12

Nick Miross, *Border Officials Say More People Are Sneaking Past Them as Crossings Soar and Agents Are Overwhelmed*, Wash. Post (Apr. 2, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/Z9NX-K6LS> ..... 6
